selection of all the five (5) Agricultural 
Development Programme Zones (ADPs) in the 
State. This is because the fishpond ownership cu 
across all the ADPs, Table 1. Finally, using the list 
of the registered fish farmers (Table 1), a random 
and proportionate selection of two hundred and 
thirty-one (231) catfish farmers were selected for 
this study.  

Both descriptive statistics such as percentages, 
means, frequency, percentages, Likert Scale, and 
inferential statistics such Food Security Index, 
Weighted Mean and Logistic Regression analytical